

INDEX

VOLUME IV

1964

GENERAL INDEX

<p>No. 1, March pages 1-84</p> <p>No. 2, June pages 85-170</p>	<p>No. 3, September pages 171-252</p> <p>No. 4, December pages 253-343</p>
--	--

	Page		Page
Accepting houses , see Banks: Accepting houses and overseas banks		Movements in 1964:	
Advances ratios (clearing banks')		Period to mid-Feb., large rise ...	6
At a high level	91, 179	mid-May, demand from smaller borrowers ...	90
Austria		mid-Aug., effect of postal dispute and more demand from companies	178, 263
Borrowing in U.S.\$ in London ...	8	mid-Nov., large rise ...	263
Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258	Prospects for 1964	6, 14, 91
Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258	Ratios at a high level	91, 179, 183
Balance of payments, U.K.		See also Banking sector, Banks	
1963, 4th quarter and prospects for 1964	8	Bank deposits	
1964, 1st quarter	92	Movements in 1964:	
2nd "	174, 175	Early months, apparent switching into government debt	6
1st half, and prospects	179	Apr., trend reversed	91
1st three-quarters and prospects	257	May-Aug., large rise matching growth of advances	179
Continuing deficit:		Aug.-Nov., further rise	263
The root cause of sterling weakness	173, 175, 255, 258	In foreign currencies (largely Euro-dollars):	
Financed by rise in external liabilities	175	End-1962	24, 25, 32
Official estimate in Oct., of £700-800 mn.	257	1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	7
Problems reviewed by Governor, Nov. 1964	287	1964, Feb. to Apr.	91
Statistical aspects discussed	23	2nd quarter	176
The balance of payments: methods of presentation (article)	276	May to July	175
See also Overseas sector		Aug. to Oct.	259
Bank advances		Increased importance of dollar deposit / local authority rate comparison	175
B.B.A. analysis	182, 263	New statistics introduced	100
Company demand: inconclusiveness of statistics	182, 269	New tables:	
Governor's letters, Dec. 1964, on need for a slower rise	256, 263	Accepting houses and overseas banks	140
In foreign currencies:		U.K. banks' external liabilities	242
New statistics introduced	100	See also Banking sector, Banks	
New tables:		Bank for International Settlements	
Accepting houses and overseas banks	140	Forum for gold pool discussions	19
U.K. banks' external claims ...	242	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	256, 258
Bank notes		Bank notes	
Minor change of treatment in Statistical Annex	292	Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	11, 95, 99, 181, 265
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	11, 95, 99, 181, 265	Seasonal summer rise in circulation	178
Seasonal summer rise in circulation	178		

	Page		Page
Bank Rate		Basle arrangements	
1964, 27th Feb., raised from 4% to 5%	3, 87, 287	Assistance for sterling:	
Market reactions	88, 89, 90, 91, 287	Arranged Sept. 1964	255, 258
23rd Nov., raised from 5% to 7%	255, 256, 258	Outstanding at end-Sept.	258
Change appeared unlikely, end-Oct.	261	Drawings repaid early Dec.	258
Expectations of a rise, June to Nov.	173, 176, 177, 256, 261, 265	\$3,000 mn. arranged on 25th Nov.	255, 256, 258
For Borrowing at Bank Rate, see Discount market		Change of treatment in Statistical Annex	292
Banking sector		Excluded from statistics of banks' external liabilities in foreign currencies	102
Claims on public sector: table	267	Included in balance of payments table	237
National Debt holdings	35	Credits for Italy, Mar. 1964	92
Quarterly analysis of financial statis- tics	13, 97, 183, 267, 269	Gold pool arrangements	19
Sector financing 1961-63	109	Bearer bonds	
Table added to Statistical Annex	48, 81	Reintroduction, 1963	272
Banks		Belgium	
Accepting houses and overseas banks:		Borrowing in U.S.\$ in London ...	8, 106
Important role in Euro-dollar market	103	Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
New aggregate table in Statistical Annex; sterling deposits and advances shown separately from other currencies	97, 122, 140	Member of the gold pool	19
New contributors to statistics ...	168	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	13, 97, 183, 267	Bills, see Commercial bills, Treasury Bills	
Advances policy:		Budget	
Governor's letters, Dec. 1964 ...	256, 263	Apr. 1964	87
No call for action up to Oct. ...	287	Effect on prices	174
External assets and liabilities, end- 1962	32	Reaction of stock markets	89, 90
London clearing banks:		Rise in deficit and in expenditure less than estimated	178, 184, 255, 260, 263, 268
Advances and deposits:		Nov. 1964	255
1963, Nov. to Feb. 1964	6	Opinion abroad not reassured, sterling sales	256, 258
1964, Feb. to May, and pros- pects	90	Stock markets weakened by cor- poration and capital gains tax proposals for 1965 Budget	256
May to Aug.	178	Building societies	
Aug. to Nov., and pros- pects to Mar.	263	Governor's letter, Dec. 1964: no restraint on loans to owner- occupiers	264
Seasonally-adjusted figures in- cluded in Statistical Annex	51	National Debt holdings	35
Revisions	292, 340	Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	13, 97, 182, 266
Advances ratios over 50%	91, 179	See also Financial institutions (other than banks)	
Investment ratios very low	91, 263	Canada	
Liquidity ratios:		Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
Tightness	6, 91, 179, 263	Euro-dollar deposits in London ...	105
28% minimum still to be observed	91	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
Overnight money rate up less than Bank Rate	88		
National Debt holdings	35		
Scottish banks, position early in 1964	6		
Treasury Bill holdings, 1960-64 ...	191		
U.K. banks' external liabilities and claims in foreign currencies (article)	100		

	Page		Page
Capital issues		Denmark	
1963, Nov. to Feb. 1964:		Company borrowing in U.S.\$ in	
Bank advances repaid	6	London	8
Volume of debentures weakens market	5	Discount market	
1964, 1st quarter and Apr., increase, equities in favour	90	Authorities not in favour of rapid rise in rates	176
May to July, continued flow	177	Borrowing at the Bank:	
Aug. to Oct., few issues ...	262	At end-June	176
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	12, 15, 97, 182, 266	No other occasions from mid-Jan. to end Oct.	89, 176, 261
U.K. security markets: the new transfer system and the reintroduction of bearer securities (article)	270	Cost of market borrowing greater	4, 88, 176, 261
See also Debenture market, Equity market, Foreign bond market, Gilt-edged stocks		Hope that rise in Bank Rate would restore normal pattern of rates	3, 87, 88
		National Debt holdings	35
		The Treasury Bill (article)	190
		See also Treasury Bill rate	
Capital movements, international, see Overseas funds		Domestic economic situation	
Central bank co-operation, see Basle arrangements, Exchange Equalisation Account, Gold pool, International Monetary Fund		1963, review, and outlook for 1964	3, 4, 9
Commercial bills		1964, up to Apr. and outlook ...	87
1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	4	" " July	173
1964, Feb., congestion in market	88	" " Oct.	259
Mar., buyers reappeared ...	89	Developments leading to end-year measures	255-8, 263
May to July	176	Review by Governor, Nov. 1964	287
Aug. to Oct.	261	See also Economic policy, Prospects	
Rise in supply during 1963	4	Economic policy	
The Bank's purchases of prime bank bills increased, Jan. 1964 ...	4	Early months, slower expansion required	3, 87, 287
Committee on the Working of the Monetary System (Radcliffe Committee)		Need to avoid abrupt slow-down ...	9
Census of external assets and liabilities a hard task	23	Signs of response in Scotland and N.E. England	4, 88
Commodity markets		Apr., Budget, Chancellor prepared to take further measures	87
U.K. commodity markets (article)	194	Mid-year, home market liable to absorb resources	94, 179
Common market, see European Economic Community		June, nationalised industries to examine investment programmes, 1965/66	174
Companies, see Capital issues, Financial institutions (other than banks), Industrial and commercial companies		Oct., Statement on the Economic Situation	255, 257
Compensatory financing		Nov.:	
U.K. balance of payments:		Budget (and proposals for 1965)	255
Discussion	279	Implications of higher Bank Rate	256
Table, 1957-63	280	Dec., Governor's letters on lending policy	256, 263
Credit control, see Bank Rate, Financial policy		Election, see General election	
Debenture market		Equity market	
1963, Sept. to Jan. 1964	5	1963, Nov. to Feb. 1964, set-back in Jan.	6
1964, Jan. to Apr.	90	1964, Jan. to Apr., upsurge of new issues	90
May to July	177	May to July, uneven tone, flow of new issues	177
Aug. to Oct.	262	Aug. to Oct., erratic over election period, few issues	262
		Nov., weak following corporation and capital gains tax proposals	256

	Page		Page
Transactions on the London Stock Exchange:		Exchequer financing	
Statistics introduced	262	Changes of treatment in Statistical Annex	292
Table	325	Effects of falling reserves and overseas assistance	178, 183, 263, 264, 268, 292
U.K. security markets: the new transfer system and the reintroduction of bearer securities (article)	270	In relation to banking situation	6, 14, 91, 178, 263, 269
Euro-dollar market		Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	13, 98, 183, 268
Continental banks adjust end-1963 balance sheets	7	Sector financing 1961-63	109
Description and brief history of London market	100	For Exchequer expenditure see Budget, Domestic economic situation	
Euro-dollars a large element of U.K. banks' external liabilities and claims	24, 25	Export finance	
Impact of monetary tightness in Western Europe, mid-1964	175	U.K. claims, end-1962	24, 28
Increased importance of dollar deposit/local authority rate comparison	175	Export-Import Bank	
Weakened by company failures, end-1963	7	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
See also Bank deposits: In foreign currencies, External liabilities and claims in foreign currencies, Local authorities: Market for temporary money		Exports	
European Economic Community		1963, year	3
Economic situation and prospects	93	4th quarter	8
Exchange Control, U.K.		1964, Jan. and outlook	9
Bearer issues, reintroduction	272	Jan. to Apr. and outlook ...	88, 92
Commodity markets, post-war developments	194	1st half-year and July	173
Euro-dollar market, recent evolution	100	2nd quarter, further analysis	174
Export credit outstanding, sources of statistics	28	1st three-quarters	257
Security dollar market, recent changes	8	Credit restraint not to be damaging	256, 263
Treasury Bill market, supply of overseas funds	191	Problem of machinery and transport equipment	174, 179, 255, 256, 257
Exchange Equalisation Account		Promising appearances for 1964 ...	3, 9, 93
Operations in the gold market ...	18	Rebate of indirect taxes	255, 256, 258
Sterling accruals partly offset domestic Exchequer requirements	268	U.K. competitive position	9, 93, 173, 179, 256
Swap arrangement, \$500 mn., with F.R.B.:		Reviewed by Governor, Nov. 1964	288
1963 Nov., \$10 mn. swap: small effect on U.K. reserves: reversed in Dec.	7	External liabilities and claims in foreign currencies	
1964 May, renewed	175	An inventory of U.K. external assets and liabilities: end-1962 (article)	23
June, \$15 mn., reversed in July	175	Deposits and advances in foreign currencies of accepting houses and overseas banks shown in Statistical Annex	103, 122, 140, 168
Aug., \$15 mn., by end-Sept. \$35 mn. outstanding	258	U.K. banks' external liabilities and claims in foreign currencies (article)	100
Nov., arrangement enlarged	256	Increase in 2nd quarter 1964 ...	176
Dec., earlier swaps reversed	258	Liabilities to U.K. residents only small	176
See also Basle arrangements, Exchequer financing, Foreign exchange market, Reserves		Table added to Statistical Annex	242, 252
		Use in balance of payments table	237
		See also Euro-dollars, Overseas funds	
		External liabilities and claims in sterling	
		An inventory of U.K. external assets and liabilities: end-1962 (article)	23
		Table in Statistical Annex:	
		Enlarged	38
		Account with I.M.F. shown separately	202
		See also Overseas funds	

	Page		Page
Federal Reserve Bank of New York		Aug. to Nov., heavy pressure on sterling: loss of confidence	255, 256, 258, 259
Intervention in exchange market after President Kennedy's assassination	7	Little evidence of speculation against sterling:	
Part played in history of gold pool	18	June and July	175
Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258	Aug. to Oct.	259
Swap arrangement with U.K. renewed	175	U.K. banks' external liabilities and claims in foreign currencies (article)	102
Swaps in support of sterling	175, 258	See also Basle arrangements, Euro-dollar market	
Federal Reserve System		France	
Regulation Q and development of Euro-dollar market	102, 103	Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
Financial institutions (other than banks)		Member of the gold pool	19
End-1963, funds absorbed by industrial placings	5	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
Gilt-edged yields of 6% still attractive in mid-year	177	Friendly societies	
Investment funds put in temporary money before the election	177, 261	National Debt holdings	35
Return to gilt-edged in second half of Oct.	262	General election (15th Oct. 1964)	
New practice for stock transfers	271	Apr., equities helped when autumn election announced	90
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	12, 97, 182, 266	Difficult to discern financing patterns in pre-election period	99
Sector financing 1961-63	109	Pre-election uncertainties:	
Financial policy		Equity market erratic	177, 262
Borrowing at the Bank:		Exchange market weakness	175, 258
At end-June	176	Gilt-edged: commendable strength	287
No other occasions from mid-Jan. to end-Oct.	89, 176, 261	Gold in demand	259
Rapid rise in Bill rates not desired	176	Interest rates tend to rise	255
Credit control:		Liquidity preferred	263, 269
No action required up to Oct. 1964	287	Local authority capital markets weak: necessary to curtail new issues	262
Governor's letters to banks and institutions, Dec.	256, 263	Reserves reinforced over election period	255
Exchange rate fall not arrested: undue call on reserves avoided	175	Reactions afterwards:	
Gilt-edged market:		Bill rates rise	261
Rise in yields not opposed.....	5, 89, 177	Equities still erratic	262
Support given	5, 177, 261	Gilt-edged prices fall	261
Liquidity ratios of 28% thought suitable	6, 91	Local authority temporary money, inflow possibly reversed	261
Local authority borrowing reorganised	90, 178	Sterling, pressure again heavy ...	259
See also Bank Rate		Germany, Western	
Foreign bond market		Annual E.P.U. debt payment by U.K., Aug. 1964	175
Steady flow of U.S.\$ issues end-1963, early 1964: influence of U.S. interest equalisation tax proposal	8, 106	Credit to Italy, Mar.	92
Foreign exchange market		Deutschemark:	
1963 Nov. to Jan. 1964	6, 7	Amount in London Euro-dollar market	101, 104
1964 Feb., sterling under pressure	3	Used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
Bank Rate change (Feb.) helped recovery	87	Deutsche Bundesbank and Euro-dollar market	104, 105
Jan. to Apr.	91, 92	Economic conditions, overseas trade and prospect, early 1964	93
End-May, sterling weakened	173	Failure of Hugo Stinnes, OHG ...	7
May to Aug., some help from the authorities	175, 255	Foreign capital inflow, and measures, early 1964	92
		Member of the gold pool	19
		Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258

	Page		Page
Gilt-edged stocks		Hire purchase finance companies	
Analysis of changes in holdings, in quarterly analysis of financial statistics	14, 98, 184, 268	Demand for new credit for cars	89, 97, 177, 182, 260, 261
Discussion of treatment in balance of payments statistics	283	Different range of deposit rates quoted in Statistical Annex	292, 317
Distribution of ownership, Mar. 1963 (classified as short-dated and others)	35	Expansion of business 1963, Feb. to Nov.	5
Gilt-edged market:		Governor's letter, Dec. 1964, on lending policy	264
1963 Oct. to Jan. 1964, rise in yields	5	Length of hire purchase contracts for vehicles (article)	22
1964 Jan. to May, fluctuation in yields	89	Market conditions:	
May to July, increasing weakness	177	1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	5
Aug. to Oct., sharp fluctuations in Oct.	261	1964, Feb. to Apr.	89
Nov., set-back following proposals for corporation and capital gains taxes ...	256	May to July	176, 177
Commendable strength before the election	287	Aug. to Oct.	261
Transactions on the London Stock Exchange:		Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	13, 97, 182, 266
Statistics introduced	262	See also Domestic economic situation	
Table	325		
U.K. security markets: the new transfer system and the reintroduction of bearer securities (article) ...	270	Holland, see Netherlands	
Gold market		Imports	
1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	8	1963, 4th quarter	8
1964, Mar. to Apr.	92	1964, Jan. and outlook	9
May to July	176	1st quarter	88, 92
Aug. to Oct.	259	2nd "	174
Sales by U.S.S.R.	8, 92, 176	3rd "	257
The London gold market (article)	16	Prices:	
Gold pool		Large rise, end-1962 to early 1964	88
Buying syndicate operating:		Little change during 1st half 1964	174
1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	8	Surcharge of 15%	255, 256, 258, 269
1964, Mar. and Apr.	92	Incomes policy	
May to July	176	Chancellor (April) prepared to act on incomes if necessary	87
Origins; development from Oct. 1960 to end-1963; the Bank as agent	18	Danger of special cases	174
Government expenditure		Need for a policy	9, 94, 179, 257, 260, 288
Government sector and the balance of payments:		Stronger rise in incomes end-1963	4
Discussion	282	Excessive rise in 1964	173, 174, 255, 260
Table, 1957-63	284	Industrial and commercial companies	
For current developments see Budget, Domestic economic situation		Extent of bank finance	6, 12, 90, 179, 182, 263, 269
For statistical analysis see Public sector		Holdings of Treasury Bills	192
See also Exchequer financing		National Debt holdings	35
Government stocks, see Gilt-edged stocks		Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	12, 96, 182, 184, 266, 269
Governor of the Bank of England		Sector financing 1961-63	109
Letters to the banks and other institutions on lending policy, 8th Dec. 1964	256, 263	Insurance companies	
Mansion House speech, 3rd Nov. 1964	287	Direct investment overseas	27
		Governor's letter, Dec. 1964, on lending policy	264
		Investments in the 3rd quarter ...	266
		National Debt holdings	35
		See also Financial institutions (other than banks)	

	Page		Page
Interest rates		Banca d'Italia and Euro-dollar market	104, 105
Foreign exchange market rates	6, 7, 91, 175, 259	Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
Gilt-edged yields	5, 89, 177, 262, 287	Member of the gold pool	19
Other medium and long-term yields	5, 89, 90, 177, 262	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
See also Debenture market, Local authorities, National Savings, Tax Reserve Certificates		Japan	
Short-term money rates	3, 4, 88, 89, 176, 261, 287	Borrowing in U.S.\$ in London	8, 106
See also Bank Rate, Commercial bills, Discount market, Hire purchase finance companies, Local authorities, Treasury Bill rate		Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
International capital movements, see Overseas funds		Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
International Monetary Fund		Liquidity ratios (clearing banks')	
Balance of payments presentation:		1964, Feb., high enough for Mar. and Apr. requirements	6
Discussion	276, 279	May, depressed (technical reasons)	91
Bibliography	286	Aug., rather lower than expected	179
General Arrangements to Borrow, activation	259	Nov., low, tight prospect for Mar. 1965	263
Italy's drawing, Mar. 1964	92	Minimum of 28% to continue	6, 91
U.K. account:		Local authorities	
1957-63	277, 280	Market for mortgages:	
Recent changes set out in Statistical Annex	237, 239, 251	1963, Oct. to Feb. 1964, receipts fell away	5
U.K. assets and liabilities position, end-1962	30	1964, Feb. to Apr., higher yields	89
U.K. standby:		May to July	177
Renewed, Aug. 1964	175	Aug. to Oct., shorter loans become dearer than longer ones	263
Drawn, Dec. 1964	255, 258	Slow to adjust to changes in the gilt-edged market	5, 89
Investment dollars, see Security dollars		Market for temporary money, and relation to U.S. dollar deposit rates in London (Euro-dollars):	
Investment overseas, see Overseas investment by U.K., Overseas investment in U.K.		1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	4, 7
Investment ratios (clearing banks')		1964, Feb. to Apr.	89, 92
1964, May, low	91	May to July	175, 177
Nov., almost lowest since the war	263	Aug. to Nov.	259, 261, 263, 267
Investment trusts		Increased importance of dollar deposit/local authority interest rate comparison	175
National Debt holdings	35	Switching stimulated by appreciable differential	267
See also Financial institutions (other than banks)		National Debt holdings	35
Invisibles, see Balance of payments, U.K.		New borrowing arrangements:	
Israel		1964, Apr.:	
Company borrowing in U.S.\$ in London	8	Through Public Works Loan Board	90, 178, 184, 262, 269
Italy		Effect on Exchequer ...	99, 184
1963, Italian banks borrowing Euro-dollars in London	106	July:	
1964, Mar.:		Through bonds (and stocks)	90, 178, 202, 262
Weakness of the lira: credits from U.S., Western Germany and U.K.	92	Earlier issues by Manchester	90
Less rapid growth of personal consumption	93	Cheaper than mortgage market ...	178
		Issues of bonds and stocks curtailed in pre-election period ...	262
		Restrictions on temporary borrowing	178
		Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	14, 99, 184, 268
		Sector financing 1961-63	109

	Page		Page
London clearing banks , see Banks			
Monetary policy , see Financial policy			
Money Market			
Quarterly survey	4, 88, 176, 261		
See also Discount market			
National Debt			
An inventory of U.K. external assets and liabilities: end-1962 (article)	23		
Distribution of the National Debt: March 1963 (article)	34		
National Development Bonds			
1964, May:			
Introduced, in place of Defence Bonds	87		
Large initial sales	181, 265		
National Savings			
Holdings outstanding, new table in Statistical Annex	298		
New terms for National Savings Certificates and Premium Bonds: introduction of National Development Bonds	87		
Prospect of an increase in subscriptions	99		
Increase realised	178, 181, 265		
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	11, 96, 181, 182, 265		
Netherlands			
Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258		
Member of the gold pool	19		
Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258		
Norway			
Borrowing in U.S.\$ in London ...	8		
Notes , see Bank notes			
Ordinary shares , see Equity market			
Overseas and foreign banks , see Banks: Accepting houses and overseas banks			
Overseas economic conditions			
1964, 1st quarter, and prospects ...	93		
Generally favourable to U.K.	9, 93, 288		
Overseas funds			
An inventory of U.K. external assets and liabilities: end-1962 (article)	23		
Increase in loans to local authorities	267		
Movements:			
1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	6, 7		
1964, Feb., pressure on sterling	3, 91		
Feb. to Apr.	91, 92		
Apr. to July	175		
Aug. to Oct., pressure on sterling	258, 259		
Nov., further pressure	256, 258		
New statistics of foreign currency deposits and advances of accepting houses and overseas banks	122, 140		
Overseas holdings of U.K. National Debt	35		
U.K. banks' external liabilities and claims in foreign currencies (article)	100		
Overseas investment by U.K.			
1964, 1st quarter, increased net outflow of private capital	95		
2nd quarter:			
Substantial amount by companies	180		
Shell investment in Montecatini	264		
3rd quarter, smaller rise ...	264		
An inventory of U.K. external assets and liabilities: end-1962 (article)	23		
U.K. overseas portfolio investments 1961-63 (article)	118		
Overseas investment in U.K.			
An inventory of U.K. external assets and liabilities: end-1962 (article)	23		
Comparatively little net inflow on private account in 2nd quarter 1964	180		
Overseas sector			
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	10, 94, 180, 264		
Sector financing 1961-63	109		
See also Balance of payments, U.K.			
Overseas sterling area , see Overseas economic conditions			
Overseas sterling holdings , see External liabilities and claims in sterling			
Overseas trade , see Exports, Imports, Balance of payments, U.K.			
Pension funds			
Investments in 3rd quarter, 1964 ...	266		
National Debt holdings	35		
See also Financial institutions (other than banks)			
Personal sector			
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	12, 96, 181, 184, 265		
Sector financing 1961-63	109		
Policy , see Bank Rate, Economic policy, Financial policy			
Portugal			
Annual repayment by U.K. of war-time bonded debt	175		
Premium Bonds			
Change of terms	87		
Private sector			
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	11, 95, 180, 265		
Sector financing 1961-63	109		
Prospects			
Balance of payments deficit:			
Loss to reserves in second half-year to be expected	179		
Oct. statement, 1964 deficit forecast at £700-800 mn.	257		
Domestic economy	3, 4, 9, 88, 173, 174, 256, 260		
External trade	3, 9, 88, 93, 179, 256		
Financial	6, 14, 91, 99, 184, 263, 269		

	Page		Page
Public corporations		Sterling	
National Debt holdings	35	For rate against U.S.\$ see Foreign exchange market	
Nationalised industries asked in June 1964 to examine investment programmes for 1965/66	174	For movements of funds see Overseas funds	
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	14, 99	Stock Exchange	
Sector financing 1961-63	109	New figures of transactions:	
Public sector		Introduced	262
Expenditure:		Table	325
Up less than expected in 1963/64	3, 9	U.K. security markets: the new transfer system and the reintroduction of bearer securities (article)	270
More expected in 1964/65	3, 5, 9, 14	Stocks, government, see Gilt-edged stocks	
Government sector and the balance of payments:		Sweden	
Discussion	282	Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258
Table, 1957-63	284	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	13, 98, 183, 268	Switzerland	
Banking position	267	1964, 1st quarter, foreign capital inflow, and measures	92
Sector financing 1961-63	109	Member of the gold pool	19
See also Exchequer financing, Local authorities, Public corporations		Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
Public Works Loan Board		Repayment of debt by U.K. due at end-1964	179
New arrangements:		Swiss francs, amount in London Euro-dollar market	101, 104
Description	90	Swiss National Bank and Euro-dollar market	105
Prospects	99	Tax Reserve Certificates	
Developments	177, 178, 184, 262, 265, 269	Increased return	95, 181
Radcliffe Committee		Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	11, 12, 95, 96, 97, 181, 182, 265, 266, 269
Census of external assets and liabilities a hard task	23	Rise in subscriptions	178
Reserves		Treasury Bill rate	
1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	6	1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964, influence of U.S. rate	4
Nov., small effect of U.S. swap activation	7	1964, Feb., rise of $\frac{1}{2}$ % after Bank Rate up 1%; a more normal pattern of rates	3, 287
1964, Feb. to May	91	Feb. to May, unchanged ...	88
May to Aug.	175	May to July, rises, after unusual stability	176
Aug. to Nov., reinforcements over the election period ...	255, 258	Aug. to Oct., further rise, after election	261
Nov., further reinforcements	256, 258	Authorities not in favour of rapid rise	176
Dec., I.M.F. standby drawn	258	Close to Bank Rate, end-1963; helped to maintain differential against U.S. rate	287
Possible decline discussed	15, 99, 179	Comparison with U.S. rate:	
See also Basle arrangements, Exchange Equalisation Account		1963, Nov. to Jan. 1964	6
Russia, see U.S.S.R.		1964, Feb. to Apr.	92
Sector financing		May to July	175
Analysis of government sector in balance of payments 1957-63	282	Aug. to Oct.	259
Quarterly analysis of financial statistics	10, 94, 180, 264		
Sector financing 1961-63 (article) ...	109	Security dollars (Investment dollars)	
Security dollars (Investment dollars)		Description of the market	8
Description of the market	8	Portfolio transactions in overseas securities 1961-63	120
Portfolio transactions in overseas securities 1961-63	120	Premium in 1963, rise in Jan. 1964	8
Premium in 1963, rise in Jan. 1964	8	Spain	
Spain		Currency used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258

	Page		Page
Treasury Bills		Failure of Allied Crude and Ira Haupt	7
Analysis of changes in holdings in quarterly analysis of financial statistics	14, 98, 184, 268	F.R.B. intervene in the market after President Kennedy's death	7
Distribution of ownership	35	Large repayment of debt by U.K. due at end-year	179
Outside tender a little less keen, Dec. 1963	4	New York foreign bond market virtually closed since interest equalisation tax proposal of July 1963	8
The Treasury Bill (article)	186	Participant in arrangements to help sterling	258
Trustee Savings Banks		Swap arrangement with U.K. activated	7, 175, 258
Deposits with Special Investment Departments	12, 183, 267		
See also Financial institutions (other than banks)		U.S.S.R.	
Unit trusts		Sales of gold:	
Receipts	12, 97, 183, 267	1963, Nov.	8
National Debt holdings	35	1964, Mar. and Apr.	92
See also Financial institutions (other than banks)		Not repeated May to July	176
United States		Influence on formation of gold pool	19, 20
1964, 1st quarter, economic conditions and prospects	93	Western Europe	
Credit to Italy, Mar. 1964	92	1964, June and July, tighter monetary conditions	175
Dollar deposits in London, brief history and statistics	100	See also Overseas economic conditions	
Dollars used in I.M.F. drawing by U.K.	258	Western Germany, see Germany, Western	

STATISTICAL ANNEX

The following tables and graphs published in Volume IV are listed on the contents pages 39, 123, 203 and 293, with changes in contents set out on the facing pages.

Exchequer ^(a)	Capital Issues on the United Kingdom Market: ⁽ⁱ⁾
Analysis of Government Borrowing by Source ^(a)	Total issues and redemptions
Holdings of Marketable Government Debt ^(a)	Issues, less redemptions, by quoted U.K. public companies
Holdings of Non-marketable Government Debt: ^(b)	Issues, less redemptions, by quoted U.K. public companies other than 'financial companies'
National Savings ^(b)	
Tax Reserve Certificates ^(c)	
Currency Circulation	Investment Trusts
Bank of England	Unit Trusts
Discount Market	Transactions on the London Stock Exchange ^(b)
Bank of England Advances to the Discount Market	United Kingdom Balance of Payments ⁽ⁱ⁾
The United Kingdom Banking Sector: ^(d)	Gold and Convertible Currency Reserves
Main items	External Liabilities and Claims of U.K. Banks in Foreign Currencies: ^(k)
Further analysis of deposits and advances	Analysis by area and currency
London Clearing Banks ^(e)	Analysis by country for U.S. dollars
Scottish Banks	United Kingdom External Liabilities and Claims in Sterling: ^{(j)(l)}
Northern Ireland Banks	Type of liability and claim, and class of holder
Analysis of Bank Advances	Class of holder and main areas
Accepting Houses and Overseas Banks in the United Kingdom ^(f)	Groups of countries ^(d)
Accepting Houses ^(g)	Exchange Rates and Related Items ^(l)
Overseas Banks in the United Kingdom: ^(g)	Graph—Three months' Treasury Bills: difference in yield between London and New York
British overseas and Commonwealth banks	Graph—Three months' deposits: comparison of U.K. local authority rate and U.S. dollar deposit rate in London
American banks	London Gold Price
Foreign banks and affiliates	
Other banks	
Short-term Money Rates ^(h)	
Security Yields	
Graph—Yields on British government securities and ordinary shares	
Graph—Time/yield curves of British government securities	

(a) Some changes were made in December.

(b) Added in December.

(c) A separate table before December.

(d) Added in March.

(e) Seasonally-adjusted figures of net deposits and advances were added in March, and revised in December.

(f) Added in June.

(g) Some changes were made in June.

(h) Different quotations for finance houses in December.

(i) From September, local authority bonds were included.

(j) Some changes were made in September.

(k) Added in September.

(l) Some changes were made in March.